

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## CHAPTER 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 - School Board Legal Status
  - Section 1-1.1 - General Authority: Free Public Education Required
  - Section 1-1.2 - Supervision of Public Schools Generally
  - Section 1-1.3 - Official Name; Corporate Status
  
- Article 2 – Involvement in Decision Making
  - Section 1-2.1 - Community Participation Encouraged
  - Section 1-2.2 - Citizen Participation Encouraged
  - Section 1-2.3 - Comments Considered; School Board has final Authority
  
- Article 3 - Staff Involvement in Decision Making
  - Section 1-3.1 - Employee Involvement Encouraged; Superintendent Official Representative
  - Section 1-3.2 - Informal Communications
  
- Article 4 - Student Involvement In Decision Making
  - Section 1-4.1 - Student Involvement Encouraged
  
- Article 5 - Non-Discrimination
  - Section 1-5.1 - Policy Statement Generally
  - Section 1-5.2 - Cooperative Learning Opportunities
  - Section 1-5.3 - Discrimination Prohibited
  - Section 1-5.4 - Collaborate with Other Agencies
  - Section 1-5.5 - Compliance Officer Designated Under Title IX
  - Section 1-5.6 - Discrimination Based on Disability Prohibited
  - Section 1-5.7 - Discrimination Declared Unfair
  - Section 1-5.8 - Compliance Officer Designated Under 504
  - Section 1-5.9 - Regulations Required
  
- Article 6 - Prohibition Against Harassment and Retaliation
  - Section 1-6.1 - Statement of Policy; Sexual Harassment Prohibited; School Personnel Defined; Prompt Investigations Required
  - Section 1-6.2 - Definitions and Examples of Certain Prohibited Conduct; Additional Prohibited Conduct; Complaint Procedure
  - Section 1-6.3 - Investigation of Complaints; What Investigation

- Consists of; Factors to be Considered; Written Reports Required; Employees Required to Cooperate Fully
- Section 1-6.4 - Action by Superintendent
- Section 1-6.5- Appeal to School Board; Decision within 30 Days; Grievance Procedure
- Section 1-6.6- Compliance Officer and Alternate Compliance Officer; Duties of Compliance Officer
- Section 1-6.7- Informal Procedure
- Section 1-6.8- Retaliation
- Section 1-6.9- Right to Alternative Complaint Procedure
- Section 1-6.10- Prevention and Notice of Policy
- Section 1-6.11- False Charges

Article 7 - Educational Philosophy of Suffolk Public Schools

- Section 1-7.1 - Mission Statement
- Section 1-7.2 - Educational Philosophy Generally
- Section 1-7.3 - Program of Instruction Grades Kindergarten through 12; Program Components; Additional Requirements
- Section 1-7.4 - Programs and Services
- Section 1-7.5 - Posting of National Motto Required
- Section 1-7.5:1 - Posting of Bill Rights; Assistance Permitted

Article 8 - Evaluations

- Section 1-8.1 - Evaluations Generally
- Section 1-8.2 - Evaluation of Operational Procedures
- Section 1-8.3 - Evaluation of the Superintendent
- Section 1-8.4 - Evaluation of School Board Attorney
- Section 1-8.5 - Evaluation of Other Staff Generally
- Section 1-8.5:1 - Training for Administrative and Supervisory Personnel
- Section 1-8.5:2 - Evaluations of Principals, Assistant Principals, and Supervisors; Evaluation of Teachers
- Section 1-8.6 - Evaluation of Instructional Programs
- Section 1-8.7 - Six Year Improvement Plan Required

Article 9 - School Board Member Compensation and Benefits

- Section 1-9.1 - School Board Member Salary; Benefits; Insurance

**CHAPTER 2 - SCHOOL BOARD GOVERNANCE AND OPERATIONS**

Article 1 - Policy Making Authority

- Section 2-1.1 - Policy Making Body

- Section 2-1.2 - Policy Adoption Generally; Policy Manual Required; Posting of Website
- Section 2-1.3 - Policy and Regulation Defined; Administration in Absence of Policy
- Section 2-1.4 - Policy Effective Date; Changes in Policy and Regulations

Article 2 - School Board Powers and Duties

- Section 2-2.1 - Powers and Duties Generally
- Section 2-2.2 - School Board Constitutes Body Corporate; Corporate Powers
- Section 2-2.3 - Election of Members; Qualifications
- Section 2-2.4 - Oath of Office
- Section 2-2.5 - Removal from Office; Filling of Vacancies
- Section 2-2.6 - School Board Officers; Organizational Meetings; Appointed Officials; Duties
- Section 2-2.7 - School Board Committees and Boards; Gifted Education; School Health Advisory Board; School Safety Audit Committee; Parent Advisory Council; Safe and Drug Schools and Communities; Safe School Committee; Local Advisory Committees for Special Education; Career and Technical Education Advisory Council
- Section 2-2.8 - Appointment of Student Representative; Nomination Process; Nonvoting; Attendance at Closed Meeting Prohibited
- Section 2-2.9 - School Accreditation Required; Schools Awarded for Significant; Approval of Individual School Accreditation Plan

Article 3 - Meetings Generally

- Section 2-3.1 - Organizational Meeting
- Section 2-3.2 - Regular Meetings; Special Meetings; Open to the Public; Notice of Meeting Required; Agenda Packets Required; Photographing of Meeting Permitted; Special Meetings; Quorum; Minutes
- Section 2-3.3 - Closed Meetings; Motions Therefor; Certification Requirement

Article 4 - Meeting Notification

- Section 2-4.1 - Advance Notice of School Board Meetings Required

- Section 2-4.2 - Electronic Participation in Meetings from Remote Locations; Factors Not to be Considered; Quorum and Voice Requirement; Limitation on Number of Meetings; When Physically Assembled Quorum Not Required; Reporting; Public Comment Form Required
- Section 2-4.3- Quorum Required; When Quorum Not Physically Assembled; Notice Required; Reporting Requirement
  
- Article 5 - Meeting Agenda
  - Section 2-5.1 - Agenda Preparation and Dissemination
  
- Article 6 - Voting Method
  - Section 2-6.1 - Unanimous Vote Required
  
- Article 7 - Minutes of Meetings
  - Section 2-7.1 - Minutes of All Meetings Required; Public Inspection Allowed
  
- Article 8 - Public Participation in Meetings
  - Section 2-8.1 - Early Appearances and Late Appearances
  
- Article 9 - Conflict of Interests
  - Section 2-9.1 - Purpose of Conflict of Interest Policy
  - Section 2-9.2 - Definitions
  - Section 2-9.3 - Special Nepotism Rules Regarding School Members and Superintendent; Direct Supervisory and/or Administrative Relationship Prohibited
  - Section 2-9.4 - General Rules Governing Public Conduct by School Board Members and Employees Regarding Gifts and Favors
  - Section 2-9.5 - Definitions; Certain Gifts Prohibited; Acceptable Gifts; Amount to be Adjusted Every Five Years; Gift Returned to Donor or Donated to Charitable Organization
  - Section 2-9.6 - Awards to Employees for Exceptional Service
  - Section 2-9.7 - Prohibited Contracts; Exceptions
  - Section 2-9.8 - Personal Interest in Transaction Requires Disqualification; Disqualification Recorded in Minutes; When Participation Allowed; Representing an Immediate Family Allowed; Remaining Members Constitute Quorum; When Defendant in Legal Proceeding

- Section 2-9.9 - Disclosure Requirements; Penalty for Failure to File; Disclosure of Interest
- Section 2-9.10- Advisory Opinions

Article 10 - Salary of School Board Members

- Section 2-10.1 - Procedure for Setting Board Member Salary and Salary Limits Same as Governing Body; Resolution Required
- Section 2-10.2 - Chairman Salary; Mileage
- Section 2-10.3 - In Service Education High Priority; Participation in Professional Development Activities Required; Funding Requirement; Activities and Services

**CHAPTER 3 - ADMINISTRATION**

Article 1 - Administrative Responsibilities

- Section 3-1.1 - Administrative Responsibilities Generally
- Section 3-1.2 - Qualifications and Duties of the Superintendent
- Section 3-1.3 - Appointment and Term of Superintendent
- Section 3-1.4 - Compensation and Benefits for Superintendent; When Renegotiation of Superintendent's Contract Not Permitted
- Section 3-1.5 - Administrative Organization Plan
- Section 3-1.6 - The Responsibilities of the Building Principal
- Section 3-1.7 - Development and Dissemination of Regulations
- Section 3-1.8 - Reporting Requirements Generally
- Section 3-1.9 - Certain Acts to be Reported to the Principal; Authority of Principal to Receive Reports; Principal to Report Acts of Violence and Substance Abuse; When Report by Principal to Law Enforcement Required
- Section 3-1.10 - Annual Report to State Board of Education
- Section 3-1.11 - School Performance Report Cards; Required Information

**CHAPTER 4 - FISCAL RESPONSIBILITIES**

Article 1 - Management of Funds

- Section 4-1.1 - Control and Management of School Funds is with School Board

- Article 2 - Budget
  - Section 4-2.1 - Budget Administration Responsibility; Appropriate Fiscal Planning Required; Fund Transfers by School Board; Fund Transfers by Superintendent
  - Section 4.2.2 - Annual Budget Preparation
  
- Article 3 - Custody and Disbursement of Funds
  - Section 4-3.1 - Deposit of Funds and Signing of Checks; Disbursements
  
- Article 4 - Financial Accounting and Reporting
  - Section 4-4.1 - System of Accounting Required; Monthly Statements and Yearly Estimate of Expenditures; Central Accounting System Required; Audits
  - Section 4-4.2 - Reporting Pupil Costs
  
- Article 5 - Tuition Rates
  - Section 4-5.1 - Tuition Rates for Non-residents
  - Section 4-5.2 - Tuition Rates for Out-of-state and In-state Students
  - Section 4-5.3 - Payment of Tuition Charges
  
- Article 6 - Purchasing of Goods and Services
  - Section 4-6.1 - Statement of Policy; General Requirements; Small Purchase Procedures Authorized
  - Section 4-6.1:1- Other Professional Services and Non-Transportation Related Construction Costs Exception
  - Section 4-6.2 - Appointment of Purchasing Agent; responsibilities
  - Section 4-6.3 - Certification Requirements; Exceptions; Unauthorized Aliens; Discrimination Prohibited
  
- Article 7 - Petty Cash
  - Section 4-7.1 - Established by Resolution; Bond and Audit Requirement
  - Section 4-7.2 - Accounts to Purchase Materials and Supplies; Management of Account; Remaining Funds Returned to School Board
  
- Article 8 - Vendor Relations
  - Section 4-8.1 - Solicitation by Vendors and Demonstrations Prohibited; Exception
  - Section 4-8.2 - Solicitation or Acceptance of Gifts Prohibited; Disclosure of Subsequent Employment

Article 9 - Payment of Bills  
Section 4-9.1 - Bill List Required; Disbursements Between Meetings

Article 10 - Payroll  
Section 4-10.1 - Pay Dates  
Section 4-10.2 - Payroll Deductions; Voluntary and Involuntary;  
Absent Without Pay Deductions

Article 11 - Travel Expense Reimbursement  
Section 4-11.1 - Use of Vehicles by Employees; Maintenance Thereof  
Section 4-11.2 - Travel Necessary; Superintendent to Determine;  
Efficiency Required

Article 12 - Cash in School Buildings  
Section 4-12.1 - A System of Receipts and Deposits

Article 13 - Disposal of Property  
Section 4-13.1 - Surplus Real Property  
Section 4-13.2 - Superintendent to Declare Surplus Personal Property;  
Certification Required by Officers and Employees of  
School Division; Obsolete Educational Technology;  
Deposit of Funds; Report to the School Board

## **CHAPTER 5 - SUPPORT SERVICES**

Article 1 - Support Services Generally  
Section 5-1.1 - Essential Support Services Necessary  
Section 5-1.2 - Non-Instructional Operations; Efficient and Cost-  
Effective

Article 2 – School Crises and Emergency Management Plan  
Section 5-2.1 - Written School Crises and Emergency Plan Required;  
Safety Audits Required  
Section 5-2.1:1 - Development of Programs to Prevent Violence and  
Crime on School Property  
Section 5-2.1:2 - General Statement of Policy; Duties of Teachers and  
Administrative and Instructional Personnel; Student  
Safety; Assessment of Suicide Risk by Qualified  
Professionals; Duties of Qualified Professionals  
Section 5-2.1:3 - Abuse and Neglect Allegations; Contacting  
Parent/Guardian; Inability to Reach Parent/Guardian;

- Duty to Keep the Child Safe and Secure; Follow Up; Required Documentation
- Section 5-2.2 - Annual Inspection of Buildings and Grounds Required; Role of Superintendent and Building Principal
- Section 5-2.2:1 - Written School Safety Audit Required; Safety Audits Defined; Certification of Safety, Health and Fire Protection
- Section 5-2.2:2 - Written Crises and Management Plan and Medical Emergency Response Plan Required; Safety Audits Required; Health and Fire Inspections Required and Other Safety Requirements Enumerated
- Section 5-2.2.3 - Threat Assessment Team Required; Team Members; Principal may provide information; Report to superintendent; Report to Department of Criminal Justice Services; Responsibility of School Superintendent
- Section 5-2.3 - Reporting of Hazardous Conditions; Labeling of Toxic Materials
- Section 5-2.4 - Administering of First Aid; Principal Charged with Providing Immediate Care
- Section 5-2.5 - Fire Drills Required; Mandatory Testing Exception; Lock-down Drills; Tornado Drills
- Section 5-2.6 - Emergency Closings; Notification Thereof; Parental Involvement
- Section 5-2.7 - Vandalism of School Property
- Section 5-2.8 - Definitions; Records to be Maintained
- Section 5-2.9 - Staff Certified in Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation, the Heimlich and First Aid Required
  
- Article 3 - Use of School-Owned Materials
  - Section 5-3.1 - Unauthorized Use Prohibited; Stolen or Damaged Equipment
  
- Article 4 - Student Transportation Services
  - Section 5-4.1 - Transportation of Students
  - Section 5-4.2 - School Bus Scheduling
  - Section 5-4.3 - School Bus Safety Program; Accident Reporting Requirement; Superintendent to Develop Regulations
  - Section 5-4.4 - Student Conduct on School Buses; Riding Privileges Suspended; Bus Driver to Maintain Order
  - Section 5-4.5 - Special Use of School Buses

Article 5 - Food Service Management

- Section 5-5.1 - Planning of School Lunch Menus; Purchasing of Foods, Equipment etc.
- Section 5-5.2 - Free and Reduced Lunch Prices
- Section 5-5.3 - Food Sanitation Program
- Section 5-5.4 - Food Service Records and Reports; Superintendent Reports

Article 6 - Computer Technology

- Section 5-6.1 - Unauthorized Duplication of Software Prohibited
- Section 5-6.2 - Educational Technology; Definitions; Establishment of Foundation Permitted; Purchases of Educational Technology
- Section 5-6.3 - Statement of Purpose of Internet Use; Superintendent to Develop Regulations
- Section 5-6.4 - Disclosure of Username or Password Not Required; Inadvertent Disclosure of Information; Public Information; Relevant to Formal Investigation
- Section 5-6.5 - Electronic or Digital Signatures Permitted; Definitions; Applicability; Electronic Records; Electronic Signatures; Acceptance, Use and Issuance of Electronic Records and Signatures

Article 7 - Insurance

- Section 5-7.1 - Adequate Insurance Coverage Required
- Section 5-7.2 - Property Insurance

Article 8 - Contracts with Service Providers

- Section 5-8.1 - Definitions; Required Contract Terms; Additional Requirements; Policy Exceptions

**CHAPTER 6 - SCHOOL FACILITIES**

Article 1 - Goals

- Section 6-1.1 - Efficient and Safe Facilities Required; Specifications for New Buildings
- Section 6-1.1:1 - Superintendent Responsibilities; Documentation of Pesticide Application Required

Article 2 - Planning

- Section 6-2.1 - Short and Long Term Planning Required; Role of Superintendent; Capital Improvement Program

- Section 6-2.2 - Comprehensive Plan Development for Use of School Facilities
- Section 6-2.3 - Enrollment Projections; Use of Outside Studies
- Section 6-2.4 - Superintendent Must Approve Plans and Specifications
- Section 6-2.5 - Naming of School Facilities; Living Individuals Prohibited; Renaming of Facility

Article 3 - Playground Equipment

- Section 6-3.1 - Appropriate Playground Equipment Required; Community Involvement Encouraged
- Section 6-3.2 - Ownership of Playground Equipment
- Section 6-3.3 - Inspection Requirement

Article 4 - Educational Specifications

- Section 6-4.1 - Detailed Education Specifications Provided by Superintendent
- Section 6-4.2 - Persons Involved in Developing Specifications; Use of Consultants

Article 5 - Energy Conservation

- Section 6-5.1 - Energy Conservation in Constructing New Facilities
- Section 6-5.2 - Continuous Study Required

Article 6 - Accommodations For The Disabled

- Section 6-6.1 - Building Must Be Accessible to the Disabled

Article 7 - Construction Supervision

- Section 6-7.1 - Adequate Supervision Required; Duties; Assurance
- Section 6-7.2 - Authority to Execute Change Orders

## **CHAPTER 7 - PERSONNEL**

Article 1 - Criminal Records Check Generally

- Section 7-1.1 - Condition of Employment; Reporting Requirements; Nondisclosure of Information; Applicant's Right to Review Information
- Section 7-1.2 - Certification Requirement

Article 2 - Personnel Policies and Goals

- Section 7-2.1 - Personnel Policies and Goals; Review Requirement
- Section 7-2.2 - Work Day Determined by School Board

- Section 7-2.3 - Employee Dress Policy
- Section 7-2.4 - Lactation Support
- Section 7-2.5 - Possession of Weapons by School Employees Prohibited

Article 3 - Equal Employment Opportunity

- Section 7-3.1 - Policy Statement
- Section 7-3.2 - Equal Employment Opportunity for All Employees

Article 4 - Staff Health

- Section 7-4.1 - Certification Free of Tuberculosis; Removal for Failure to Provide Certification; Rescreening for Tuberculosis; School Board May Require Screening of All Employees, Volunteers and Student Teachers
- Section 7-4.2 - Requirements to be Employed as a Bus Drivers; Persons Registered as Sex Offender Not Eligible; Annual Documents Required; First Aid Training Etc. Required; Drug and Alcohol Testing Program
- Section 7-4.3 - Prohibited Conduct by Bus Drivers; Required Testing; Notification; Consequences for Failed Testing; Record Retention; Test Procedure

Article 5 - Unlawful Manufacture, Distribution, Dispensing, Possession and Use of a Controlled Substance

- Section 7-5.1 - Prohibited Conduct; Discipline; Distribution of Policy; Drug Free Awareness Program Required
- Section 7-5.2 - Drug-Free Workplace Violations
- Section 7-5.3 - Disciplinary Action
- Section 7-5.4 - Notification to Granting Agency; Reporting Acts of Violence and Substance Abuse in School
- Section 7-5.5 - Distribution of Drug Policy
- Section 7-5.6 - Drug-Free Awareness Program

Article 6 - Tobacco-Free School For Staff and Students

- Section 7-6.1 - Tobacco Products Prohibited
- Section 7-6.2 - Definitions
- Section 7-6.3 - Exemptions
- Section 7-6.4 - Notice of Policy Required; Policy Enforcement
- Section 7-6.5 - Authority to Issue Regulations Providing for Designated Smoking Areas

Article 7 - Staff Participation in Political Activities, Staff Gifts and Solicitation

- Section 7-7.1 - Solicitation Outside of Workplace Permitted

- Section 7-7.2 - Disclaimer Required
- Section 7-7.3 - Exchange of Gifts Not Encouraged; Solicitation Prohibited Except with Written Authorization

Article 8 - Personnel Records

- Section 7-8.1 - Personnel Files Required; Access Allowed; Unfounded Information; Dispute Resolution; Teacher Performance Indicators; Written Release Required Except in Limited Situation
- Section 7-8.2 - File Contents; Personnel Data
- Section 7-8.3 - Release of Information to Bank, Etc., File Maintained In Digital or Paper Format

Article 9 - Public Complaints

- Section 7-9.1 - Complaints Regarding Personnel
- Section 7-9.2 - Complaint Notification; Time Period for Conducting Investigation

Article 10 - Procedure for Adjusting Grievances

- Section 7-10.1 - Preamble
- Section 7-10.2 - Definitions

Article 11 - Grievance for Other than Dismissal and Probation

- Section 7-11.1 - Orderly Procedure for Resolving Disputes Other than Dismissals; Grievance Must be Initiated Within Fifteen Business Days; Steps to Resolving Grievance
- Section 7-11.2 - Further Hearing; Procedure for Hearing before Hearing Officer; Expenses; Witnesses; Right to Further Hearing before School Board
- Section 7-11.3 - School Board Attorney, Etc. Excluded from Closed Meeting
- Section 7-11.4 - School Board Has Final Authority
- Section 7-11.5 - Grievability Determination; Oral or Written Arguments; Decision of the School Board
- Section 7-11.6 - Appeal of Determination on Grievability; Time Limitations and Failure to Comply; Substantial Compliance Decision Made by School Board
- Section 7-11.7 - Separability

Article 12 - Procedure for Dismissals of Teachers

- Section 7-12.1 - Statement of Purpose
- Section 7-12.2 - Notice to Teacher of Recommendation for Dismissal; Merits not to be Considered; Reasons for

- Recommendation to be Provided Upon Request;
    - Opportunity to Inspect and Copy Personnel File and Other Documents; Continuing Duty
  - Section 7-12.3 - Holding of Hearing; Procedure for Hearing; Expenses; List of Eligible Hearing Officers
  - Section 7-12.4 - Decision by the School Board and Further Hearing; Representation Allowed; Record of Proceedings Required; Excluded from Closed Meeting
  - Section 7-12.5 - Time Limitations and Failure to Comply; Decision Regarding Substantial Compliance Made by School Board
  - Section 7-12.6 - Separability
  - Section 7-12.7 - Right to Further Hearing
  - Section 7-12.8 - Witnesses
  - Section 7-12.9 - Hearing by School Board
  - Section 7-12.10 - School Board Determination Required in Thirty Days; Decision at Variance with Fact-Finding Panel
  - Section 7-12.11 - Time Limitations; Failure to Comply With; Substantial Compliance Required
  - Section 7-12.12- Separability
- Article 13 - Grievance Procedure for Suspension, Probation or Dismissal of Classified Personnel
  - Section 7-13.1 - Classified Employee Defined
  - Section 7-13.2 - Grievance Procedure; Investigation Requirement; Notice Hearing before School Board
- Article 14 - Professional and Support Staff
  - Section 7-14.1 - Licensure Requirements; Definitions
  - Section 7-14.2 - Local License Permitted; Qualifications For; Certain Limitations; Probationary Status; Duty of State Board Education; Limit on Number of Local Licenses; Application Process; Reporting Requirement
- Article 15 - Professional and Support Staff Positions
  - Section 7-15.1 - Application Required; Promotions and Demotions
- Article 16 - Professional Staff Contracts and Compensation Plans
  - Section 7-16.1 - Hiring by School Board; Emergency Situations
  - Section 7-16.1:1 - Hiring Authority of School Superintendent; Report Required
  - Section 7-16.2 - Written Contracts Required; Definitions; Continuing Contract Status Explained; Coaching Contracts, Etc.

- Section 7-16.3 - Probationary Term Explained; When Probationary Period Required Following Separation from Service; Mentor Required in Limited Circumstances; Certain Training Required; Notice of Re-employment; Continuing Contract Status; Notice After Budget Approval
- Section 7-16.4 - Execution of Continuing Contracts
- Section 7-16.5 - Pay Periods; Payroll Deductions
- Section 7-16.5:1 - Placement on Salary Scale; Credit Teaching Experience; Credit for Work Experience; Credit for Military Experience; Etc.
- Section 7-16.6 - Statement of Policy; Professional Staff Fringe Benefits; Retirement Benefits Paid by School Board; Continuation of Group Health Insurance for Retirees; Payment of Premiums
- Section 7-16.6:1 - Defined Contribution Plan Offered; Plan Provisions; Annual Notification
- Section 7-16.7 - Professional and Support Staff Leaves and Absences; Categories of Leaves; Extended Leave, etc.
- Section 7-16.7:1 - Leave Without Pay for Debilitating or Life Threatening Illness or Injury; Medical Documentation and Prior Approval Required; Rights Expire at End of the First Year; May Not Engage in Other Work
- Section 7-16.8 - Jury Duty Encouraged; Adverse Employment Action Prohibited
  
- Article 17 - Transportation and Travel Expense Reimbursement
  - Section 7-17.1 - Use of School Board Vehicles; Superintendent to Determine; Efficient Use Required
  - Section 7-17.2 - Superintendent's Authority; Efficient Use Requirement
  
- Article 18 - Posting of Professional Staff Vacancies
  - Section 7-18.1 - Posting of Employment Vacancies Required
  
- Article 19 - Professional Staff Hiring and Employment Relationships
  - Section 7-19.1 - Best Possible Candidates; Advertising Procedures Developed by Superintendent; Accurate Information Required on Applications; Current Employees
  - Section 7-19.2 - Employment of Family Members Prohibited; Assignment of Family Members Discouraged

Article 20 - Effect of Criminal Conviction

- Section 7-20.1 - Policy Stated; Disclosure of Prior Criminal Convictions Required; Founded Complaints of Child Abuse or Neglect; When Employment Denied Because of Report from Social Services; Grounds for Termination of Employment
- Section 7-20.2 - Certification Requirements; Fingerprinting and Descriptive Information Required; Costs for Fingerprinting; Sharing of Criminal Record Information; When Employment Denied Information to be Provided to Applicant
- Section 7-20.3 - Search of Registry of Founded Child Abuse Complaints; Materially False Statement
- Section 7-20.4 - Notice of Arrest; Employee Convictions; Placement of Employee on Probation by Court; Information Appearing on Criminal Record; Founded Complaints of Child Abuse Neglect

Article 21 - Substitute Staff Employment

- Section 7-21.1 - Approval by School Board Required; Absence from Duty Notification; Principal to Secure
- Section 7-21.2 - Principal to Secure Substitute Teachers; Substitute Teachers Defined; Qualifications for Substitutes; Temporarily Employed Teachers Defined; Rate of Pay; Part-time Teachers; Summer School Teachers; Homebound Teachers; Interns; Student Teachers
- Section 7-21.3 - School of Practical Nursing
- Section 7-21.4 - Substitute Bus Drivers
- Section 7-21.5 - Substitute Food Service Workers
- Section 7-21.6 - Substitute Custodial Personnel
- Section 7-21.7 - Substitute Clerical Assistants

Article 22 - Part-time Professional Staff Employment

- Section 7-22.1 - Employment of Part-time Personnel
- Section 7-22.2 - Homebound Teachers
- Section 7-22.3 - Summer School Employees; Rate of Pay Set by School Board
- Section 7-22.4 - Interns
- Section 7-22.5 - Teachers for Night Alternative Programs
- Section 7-22.6 - Student Teachers; Use of Substitutes Forbidden; Remuneration Prohibited

- Article 23 - Professional Staff, Probation and Continuing Contract Status
- Section 7-23.1 - Probationary Term for Teacher; Attainment of Continuing Contract Status; Acceptance or Rejection of Employment; Good Behavior and Competent Service Required; Miscellaneous Requirements
  - Section 7-23.1:1 - When Notice of Employment Required Generally; Notice of Reduction in Force
  - Section 7-23.2 - Compliance with State Board Regulations
- Article 24 - Professional Assignment and Transfers
- Section 7-24.1 - Assignment and Reassignment of Personnel; Written Request Required; Direction of Superintendent
- Article 25 - Overtime/Compensatory Policy
- Section 7-25.1 - Overtime Compensation; Superintendent to Develop Regulations.
  - Section 7-25.2 - Overtime Payment; Work Period Adjustment
  - Section 7-25.3 - Overtime Authorization; Rate of Pay; Compensatory Time
  - Section 7-25.4 - Definition of Work Hours; What is Not Included
  - Section 7-25.5 - Recordkeeping Requirements; Exceptions
- Article 26 - Professional Growth
- Section 7-26.1 - Policy Statement; Expenses for Travel Etc.
  - Section 7-26.2 - Professional Development Encouraged; Requests for Reimbursement
  - Section 7-26.3 - Professional Staff Development; Participation Required
- Article 27 - Supervision of the Evaluation Process
- Section 7-27.1 - Evaluation of Employees Required; Role of Superintendent
  - Section 7-27.2 - Primary Purpose of the Evaluation Process; Guidelines for Uniform Performance Standards, Etc., Applicable; When Teacher Deficient in Managing Student Behavior; Unsatisfactory Teacher Performance Evaluation
  - Section 7-27.3 - Evaluation of Principals, Assistant Principals, and Supervisors **(Deleted)**
  - Section 7-27.4 - Evaluation of Instructional Personnel; Time Frame for Evaluations **(Deleted)**

- Article 28 - Reduction in Professional Staff Workforce
  - Section 7-28.1 - Effect of Decrease in Enrollment; Budget Reduction or Adjustment; Consolidation of Schools; School Superintendent to Develop Regulations
  
- Article 29 - Resignation of Professional and Support Staff Members
  - Section 7-29.1 - Resignation of Employees Generally; Teacher Resignations; Other Employ
  - Section 7-29.2 - Release from Contract by Non-licensed Personnel
  
- Article 30 - Retirement of Professional and Support Staff Members
  - Section 7-30.1 - Employment Discretion; Eligibility for Termination Pay; Accumulated Annual Leave
  
- Article 31 - Suspension and Dismissal of Professional Staff Members
  - Section 7-31.1 - Employment Contract Required; When Paid from Public Funds
  - Section 7-31.2 - Definitions
  - Section 7-31.3 - Reassignment of Principals, Assistant Principals, Supervisors etc., Salaried Reduction Prohibited Except Upon Notice and Opportunity for Hearing; Cause Not Required; Supervisor Defined
  - Section 7-31.4 - Dismissal of Teachers Generally; Dismissal of Teacher Required When Subject to Founded Complaint of Child Abuse and Neglect; Report to State Board of Education Required in Certain Situations; When Copy of Criminal History Record Required; Regulations Required for Dismissal and Placing on Probation
  - Section 7-31.5 - Suspension of Teachers; Escrow Requirements; Suspension of Insurance Benefits Prohibited
  - Section 7-31.6 - Authority of School Board
  - Section 7-31.7 - Non-license Personnel Employees at Will
  
- Article 32 - Non-School Employment by Professional and Support Staff Members
  - Section 7-32.1 - Outside Employment Permission Required
  - Section 7-32.2 - Selling Educational Ads
  - Section 7-32.3 - Acceptance of Any Commission, Gift or Other Favor Prohibited
  - Section 7-32.4 - Tutoring for Pay
  
- Article 33 - Professional, Staff, Research and Publishing
  - Section 7-33.1 - Superintendent to Establish Procedures

Article 34 - Suspension, Probation or Dismissal of Classified Employees

- Section 7-34.1 - Just Cause Required; Authority to Suspend; Suspension of Insurance Benefits Prohibited; Escrow Required
- Section 7-34.2 - Polygraph Examination
- Section 7-34.3 - Suspension for Refusal to Provide Certain Health Services Prohibited
- Section 7-34.4 - Support Staff and Written Contracts; Three Types of Support Staff; Terminated with Five Calendar Days Notice
- Section 7-34.5 - Probationary Period for Support Staff; When Transferred to Another Position; Assignment of; Transfers

Article 35 - Drug and Alcohol Testing for Employees

- Section 7-35.1 - Drug and Alcohol Testing Program Required
- Section 7-35.2 - Prohibited Conduct
- Section 7-35.3 - Required Testing; Pre-Employment and Pre-Duty Testing Etc.; Refusal to Submit
- Section 7-35.4 - Notification of Requirement
- Section 7-35.5 - Consequence When Employee Test Positive
- Section 7-35.6 - Record Retention; Information Released to Subsequent Employer
- Section 7-35.7 - Test Procedure
- Section 7-35.8 - Statement of Policy
- Section 7-35.9 - Prohibited Conduct; Reasonable Suspicion Required
- Section 7-35.10 - Searches on School Property Permitted in Limited Situations; Prior Notice and Reasonable Suspicion Required; Administration to Develop Regulations

## **CHAPTER 8 - INSTRUCTION**

Article 1- Instructional Goals and Objectives

- Section 8-1.1 - Excellence in Education; Environment Conducive to Learning; Standards of Quality Applicable
- Section 8-1.2 - Annual Notice of Learning Objectives; Notice of Credits Needed for Graduation; Notice to Parents of Students with Disabilities; Notice to Parents of Students Who Fail to Graduate
- Section 8-1.3 - Career and Technical Education Programs K-12; Plan Required

Article 2 - Academic Freedom  
Section 8-2.1 - Awareness of Respect for Constitution and Bill of Rights; Freedom of Conscience; Free from Religious Discrimination

Article 3 - School Year and School Day  
Section 8-3.1 - School Year Defined  
Section 8-3.2 - School Calendar Adoption Process  
Section 8-3.3 - Length of School Day; Time for Dismissal; Special Education Student Exception  
Section 8-3.4 - Standard School Day for Grades K through 12; Daily Recess Required for Elementary Grades; Secondary Class Schedule; Time for Opening and Closing School Set by School Board

Article 4 - Curriculum Development  
Section 8-4.1 - Curriculum Requirements Generally; Goal Based-Process; Evaluation of Educational Program by Administration Required; New Courses and Educational Programs Presented to the School Board  
Section 8-4.2 - Curriculum to Include Study of Documents of Virginia History and United States Constitution  
Section 8-4.3 - Textbook Adoption; Recommendations from Superintendent Required

Article 5 - Pilot Research or Experimental Projects  
Section 8-5.1 - Right to Inspect Instructional Material; Research or Experimentation Program Defined  
Section 8-5.2 - Approval by School Board Required; Procedures for Selection and Evaluation of Instructional Materials Generally  
Section 8-5.3 - Approval, Selection and Adoption of Supplementary Materials by School Board; Purpose of Supplementary Materials; Teacher Review Required

Article 6 - Curriculum Development and Adoption  
Section 8-6.1 - Curriculum Defined; Compliance with State Law; Proposed Changes; Involvement by School Personnel  
Section 8-6.2 - Character Education Required; Should Complement Standards of Learning; Character Traits to be Taught; Indoctrination Prohibited

Article 7 - Instructional Program

- Section 8-7.1 - Purpose of Educational Program; Serving Needs of all Children; Reading, Writing and Arithmetic Required
- Section 8-7.2 - Remedial Instruction Required; Annual Evaluation Required; Compulsory School Attendance Applicable; State Reporting Requirement
- Section 8-7.3 - Online and Virtual Programs Permitted; Courses and Program Offerings Posted on Website; Enrollment and Residency Requirement; Teachers Licensed by Board of Education and Administrators Must Hold Advance Degree; Definitions

Article 8 - Tech Prep Education

- Section 8-8.1 - Vocational/Technical Education; Pruden Center for Industry and Technology

Article 9 - Health, Physical Education

- Section 8-9.1 - Physical Education Program Must Comply with State Law; Goal of Suffolk Public Schools

Article 10 - Teaching about Drugs, Alcohol and Tobacco

- Section 8-10.1 - Drug Education; Instruction Concerning Public Safety Hazards of Alcohol Abuse Etc.

Article 11- Family Life Education

- Section 8-11.1 - Family Life Education in General
- Section 8-11.2 - Community Involvement Team
- Section 8-11.3 - Instructional Materials
- Section 8-11.4 - Separate Sessions
- Section 8-11.5 - Opt Out Procedures
- Section 8-11.6 - Students with Disabilities
- Section 8-11.7 - Annual Review Required; Right of Parental Review; Program Summary Required
- Section 8-11.8 - Staff Training
- Section 8-11.9 - Division Wide Family Life Education Leader Required

Article 12 - Driver Education

- Section 8-12.1 - Driver Education High School Offering; Superintendent to Make Report to Division of Motor Vehicles

Article 13 - Programs for Students with Disabilities

Section 8-13.1 - Free Appropriate Public Education; Individualized Education Program Required; Appropriate Procedural Safeguards Required; Child Find Program

Article 14 - Programs for Students with Exceptional Abilities

Section 8-14.1 - Comprehensive Plan for the Education of the Gifted Required; Uniform Procedures for Screening, Referring, Identifying Etc., Written Consent Required to Determine Eligibility; Local Advisory Committee

Section 8-14.2 - Internship Programs for Certain Students Encouraged

Article 15 - Programs for Educational Disadvantage Students and Students with Low Achievement

Section 8-15.1 - Parental Involvement Endorsed Generally; School Responsibilities; Parental Involvement in Title I, Part A Programs

Section 8-15.1:1 - Parental Involvement in School Review and Improvement; District Responsibilities

Section 8-15.1:2 - When Parental Involvement Discretionary; Mandatory Parental Involvement in the Allocation of Funding

Section 8-15.1:3 - Policy Review

Section 8 -15.2 - Program for Improvement Required

Article 16 - English as a Second Language

Section 8-16.1 - Proficiency in English Encouraged; Assessments Required; Notification Requirements; No Tuition in Certain Circumstances

Article 17 - Homebound Instructions

Section 8-17.1 - Homebound Instruction Required; Award of Credit for Homebound Instruction; Instruction Through Correspondence Courses; Instruction Through Alternative Technological Means; Medical Forms Required on File

Section 8-17.2 - Approval by Superintendent; Carried on School Register

Article 18 - Alternative School Programs

Section 8-18.1 - Alternative Programs Must Comply with State and Federal Law

Section 8-18.2 - Authority of Superintendent to Assign Students; Due Process Requirements; Final Decision

- Section 8-18.3 - Correspondence Courses Generally; Standard Units of Credit Awarded
- Section 8-18.4 - Instruction Through Alternative Technological Means; Standard Units of Credit to be Awarded
- Section 8-18.5 - Parent Notification of Dual Enrollment Courses Etc.
- Section 8-18.6 - Agreement for Postsecondary Degree; Counseling Services for Middle School Students; Dual Enrollment Course Encouraged Subject to Certain Conditions

Article 19 - Summer School

- Section 8-19.1 - Summer Programs Generally; Repeat Work **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-19.1:1 - Programs for Educationally at Risk Required; Standards for Learning Assessments Considered; Remediation Programs; Remediation Requirement Satisfied Through Other Means; Summer School Course Offerings; Compulsory Attendance
- Section 8-19.1:2 - When Mandatory School Attendance; No Fees to be Charged; Report Requirements **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-19.1:3 - Compulsory Attendance at Remediation Programs **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-19.2 - Fees for Summer Programs

Article 20 - Extra Curricula and Curriculum Organizations

- Section 8-20.1 - Curriculum-Related Student Organizations; Equal Access Required; Meetings of Student Organizations; Faculty Involvement; Compliance with Law and Policy
- Section 8-20.2 - Curriculum Related Organizations **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-20.3 - Non-Curriculum Related Organizations **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-20.4 - Open Membership in Student Organizations; Must Comply with Regulations of Virginia High School League **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-20.5 - Faculty Supervision
- Section 8-20.6 - Compliance with Law and Policy **(DELETED)**
- Section 8-20.7 - Student Responsibilities in Activities
- Section 8-20.8 - Interscholastic Activities Encouraged; Responsibility of Principal
- Section 8-20.9 - Intramural Activities
- Section 8-20.10 - Varsity Sports
- Section 8-20.11 - Participation in Extra-Curricular Activities; Generally; Failure to Achieve Required Grand Point Average; Probationary Status

- Article 21 - Student Publications and Public Performances by Students
- Section 8-21.1 - Interference with Educational Process Prohibited; Obscene, Pornographic, Etc., Materials Prohibited
  - Section 8-21.2 - Participation in the Community Encouraged; Participation in Religious Observances Must Comply with Guidelines
- Article 22 - Adult Education
- Section 8-22.1 - Adult Basic Education Program
  - Section 8-22.2 - Evaluation of Adult Basic Education Program Required
- Article 23 - Grouping for Instruction and Class Size
- Section 8-23.1 - Flexibility Required
  - Section 8-23.2 - Class Size Ratios; Parent Notification Required; Middle and High School Ratios; Students in Virtual School Programs Not Included
- Article 24 - Instructional Material
- Section 8-24.1 - Authority of School Board to Approve
  - Section 8-24.2 - Textbooks Selection and Adoption; Appointment of Committee
  - Section 8-24.3 - Supplementary Materials Selection and Adoption
  - Section 8-24.4 - Reproduction and Use of Copyrighted; Responsible for Complying with Copyright Law; Grounds for Discipline
- Article 25 - School Media Centers
- Section 8-25.1 - Purpose of Media Center; Primary Responsibilities
- Article 26 - Field Trips
- Section 8-26.1 - Purpose of Field Trips; Educational Value to be Considered; Transportation to be Used
- Article 27 - School Volunteers and Parent Participation
- Section 8-27.1 - Parental Participation Encouraged
  - Section 8-27.1:1 - Parent Partnership Recognized; Purpose of Policy Stated; Mutual Respect Required
  - Section 8-27.1:2 - Expected Level of Behavior; Unacceptable Behavior; Parent Recourse
  - Section 8-27.1:3 - Authority of School Personnel; Authority to Deal with Persons Who Are Verbally Abusive; Abusive, Threatening, or Obscene E-Mail or Voice Messages

- Section 8-27.2 - Parental Assistance with Instruction
  
- Article 28 - Guidance Program
  - Section 8-28.1 - Guidance Program Offered; Annual Notification; Confidentiality of Information
  - Section 8-28.2 - Certain Counseling Techniques Prohibited; Accurate Records to be Maintained
  - Section 8-28.3 - Notice to Parents of Certain Educational Opportunities
  
- Article 29 - Homework
  - Section 8-29.1 - Homework Objectives; Guidelines; Superintendent May Develop Regulations
  
- Article 30 - Acceleration
  - Section 8-30.1 - Flexibility in Scheduling Students Below 9<sup>th</sup> Grade; Parent May Request Grade Be Omitted
  
- Article 31 - Grading
  - Section 8-31.1 - Purpose of Grading; Student Accountability
  - Section 8-31.2 - Grading Period; Principal Has Final Authority
  - Section 8-31.3 - Separate Reporting Required
  - Section 8-31.4 - Elementary Schools Grade Schedule
  - Section 8-31.5 - Middle and High School Grades Schedule
  - Section 8-31.6 - Semester Grades for High School
  
- Article 32 - Class Rank
  - Section 8-32.1 - Class Rank Determined; Effect of Repeat Course; Class Rank
  - Section 8-32.2 - Date for Revealing Class Rank
  - Section 8-32.3 - Honor Graduate Defined
  
- Article 33 - Promotion
  - Section 8-33.1 - Promotion Policy Generally; Achievement Based
  - Section 8-33.2 - Alternative Programs; Retention Decision; Parental Conference Required; Appeal to School Board
  - Section 8-33.3 - SOL Tests; Standard Units of Credit; Verified Units of Credit; Three Member Review Panel Created; Limited Proficiency in English; Student with Disabilities Exception
    - Section 8-33.3:1 - Remediation Efforts Explained; Alternate Means for Remediation; Targeted Mathematics Remediation and Intervention
    - Section 8-33.3:2 - Remediation in Instruction; What Must Be Included

- Section 8-33.3:3 - Reporting Requirement
  - Section 8-33.4 - Parental Notification Required
  - Section 8-33.5 - Appeal Procedure
  - Section 8-33.6 - Kindergarten Promotion Criteria
  - Section 8-33.7 - Student Acceleration; Students below Ninth Grade; High School Course Taken in Middle School
  - Section 8-33.8 - Grades 3 through 5 Promotion Criteria
  - Section 8-33.9 - Grades 6 through 8 Promotion Criteria;
  - Section 8-33.10 - Grades 9 through 12 Promotion Criteria
  - Section 8-33.11 - Parent Notification; When Evaluation by Teacher and Principal Required; Retention Appeals
  - Section 8-33.12 - Purging of Middle School Grades
- Article 34 - Graduation
- Section 8-34.1 - Graduation Requirements; Basic Requirements; Sequential Electives Required; Standard and Verified Units of Credit Required
  - Section 8-34.2 - Awards for Exemplary Performance
  - Section 8-34.3 - Students Completing Graduation Requirements in Summer School; Completion of 12<sup>th</sup> Grade English and Government Required
  - Section 8-34.4 - Other Diploma and Certificates Awarded
  - Section 8-34.5 - Eligibility for an International Baccalaureate Diploma
- Article 35 - Awards
- Section 8-35.1 - Honor Roll; Recognition of Outstanding Merit; Scholarship; Other Awards
- Article 36 - Contest
- Section 8-36.1 - Contest Must Support Instructional Programs; Contest Outside the Schools
- Article 37 - Testing Programs
- Section 8-37.1 - Standardized Testing Permitted; Disclosure of Race Etc. Not Required
- Article 38 - Evaluation of Instructional Programs
- Section 8-38.1 - Required by School Board; Involvement by School Staff; Report Required
- Article 39 - Teaching About Controversial Issues
- Section 8-39.1 - Rights of Students; Roll of Instructional Personnel;

Section 8-39.2 - Responsibility of Principal  
Complaint Procedure

Article 40 - Religion in Schools

Section 8-40.1 - Policy Stated; Neutrality Required  
Section 8-40.2 - School Ceremonies and Observances  
Section 8-40.3 - Religious Recruitment on School Property  
Section 8-40.4 - Exemptions from Required Instruction  
Section 8-40.5 - Student Absences and Excuses

Article 41 - Copyright Policy

Section 8-41.1 - Statement of Policy; Fair Use of Doctrine Explained  
Section 8-41.2 - Single Copies Permitted in Certain Instances;  
Limitation on Copying Whole Work; Loss  
Consideration  
Section 8-41.3 - Superintendent to Develop Regulations; Employee  
Compliance Required

Article 42 – Home Instruction

Section 8-42.1 - Definitions  
Section 8-42.2 - Declaration of Policy; Requirements for Home  
Instruction  
Section 8-42.3 - Notification Requirement  
Section 8-42.4 - Evidence of Progress Required; Failure to Provide  
Evidence of Progress Grounds for Placement on  
Probation  
Section 8-42.5 - Immunization Required; Documentary Proof  
Required; Exceptions  
Section 8-42.6 - Availability of Advancement Placement and  
Preliminary Scholastic Aptitude Test  
Section 8-42.7 - Nondisclosure of Information

**CHAPTER 9 - STUDENTS**

Article 1 - Educational Opportunities

Section 9-1.1 - Equal Educational Opportunities; Non-discrimination  
Section 9-1.2 - Disability Discrimination Prohibited  
Section 9-1.3 - Filing a Complaint of Disability Discrimination;  
Complaint Investigation; Action by Superintendent;  
Appeal  
Section 9-1.4 - Compliance Officer  
Section 9-1.5 - Informal Procedure; Retaliation False Charges

- Article 2 - School Attendance
  - Section 9-2.1 - Established by School Board; Criteria for Determining; Charges; Exceptions
  - Section 9-2.2 - Placement of Twins; When Placement Disruptive
  
- Article 3 - Transfer Request by Student Victims of Crime
  - Section 9-3.1 - Basis for Transfers; Transportation Services
  
  - Section 9-3.2 - Transfer from Persistently Dangerous School; Remain In Effect
  
- Article 4 - School Censor
  - Section 9-4.1 - Censor Required; Agent Appointed
  
- Article 5 - Compulsory Attendance Ages
  - Section 9-5.1 - Ages of Children Required to Attend; Alternative for Five Year Old Child; Homebound Instruction; Policy Exceptions
  
  - Section 9-5.2 - Mandatory and Discretionary Release from Compulsory School Attendance Requirement; Request for Exemption Must Be Submitted Annually; Special Circumstances; Alternative Education Plan; Alternative Education Programs; Failure to Comply with Alternative Education Plan
  
  - Section 9-5.3 - Appointment and Duties of Attendance Officers
  
- Article 6 - Entrance Age/Admission of Persons of Not of School Age
  - Section 9-6.1 - Discretion of School Board
  
- Article 7 - School Admission
  - Section 9-7.1 - Persons Eligible for School Admission; Admission Requirements; When Tuition Charged; Foster Care Enrollment
  
  - Section 9-7.1:1 - Admission of Certain Persons to the Public Schools
  - Section 9-7.2 - Contractual Arrangements Not Precluded
  - Section 9-7.3 - Admission of Homeless Children
  - Section 9-7.4 - Admission of Non-public Students for Part-time Enrollment
  
- Article 8 - Student Absences/Excuses/Dismissals
  - Section 9-8.1 - Parental Responsibility; Parent Contact Required; Note Required

- Section 9-8.2 - School Hours Generally; Reasons for Absences; Report Required
- Section 9-8.3 - Dismissal Precautions; Burden of Proof
- Section 9-8.4 - Complaint to Court When Parent Fails to Comply
- Section 9-8.5 - Dismissal Precautions; Burden of Proof

Article 9 - Exclusions and Exemptions from School Attendance

- Section 9-9.1 - Students Exempt from Attendance; Exemption Must be Approved by School Board; Religious Belief Exemption
- Section 9-9.2 - Attendance at Alternative Programs; Court Ordered

Article 10 - Pupil Accounting Records

- Section 9-10.1 - Teacher Register Check; Accurate Records of Children with Disabilities

Article 11 - Student Conduct

- Section 9-11.1 - Standards of Student Conduct Generally; Notice Requirement; Student Rights and Responsibilities
- Section 9-11.2 - Parental Responsibilities; Notice to Parents; Needing to Discuss Improving Student Behavior
- Section 9-11.3 - Grounds for Corrective Action; Police Notification; Bi-annual Review
- Section 9-11.4 - Authority of Teachers; Criteria for Removal; Appropriate Placement Required
- Section 9-11.5 - Daily Minute of Silence Explained; Teacher Responsibility
- Section 9-11.6 - Portable Communication Devices Permitted; Superintendent to Develop Regulations; Student Use After the Instructional Day
- Section 9-11.7 - Pledge of Allegiance Required; Student Exemption in Limited Cases; Superintendent to Develop Regulations
- Section 9-11.8 - Student Dress Policy
- Section 9-11.9 - Prosecution of Juveniles as Adults
- Section 9-11.10 - Philosophy; Academic Integrity Defined; Cheating Defined and Examples Of
- Section 9-11.11 - Student, Teacher, Parent, and Administrator Responsibilities
- Section 9-11.12 - Teachers to Exercise Professional Judgment; Procedures and Consequences
- Section 9-11.13 - Consequences First Offense; Consequences for Subsequent Violations

Article 12 - Weapons in School

- Section 9-12.1 - Weapons in School Prohibited; Mandatory Expulsion; Exceptions
- Section 9-12.2 - Weapons and Children with Disability; Additional Authority to Remove Student
- Section 9-12.3 - Possession of Weapons on School Property Prohibited; Violation of Policy

Article 13 - Gang Activity or Association

- Section 9-13.1 - Gang Activity or Association Prohibited; Certain Conduct Also Prohibited; Superintendent to Establish Procedure; In-service Requirement

Article 14 - Substance Abuse/Student Assistance Program

- Section 9-14.1 - Mood Altering Drugs Prohibited; Supportive School Environment Encouraged
- Section 9-14.2 - Possession of a Controlled Substance, Etc., Mandatory Expulsion; Prevention and Intervention Required

Article 15 - Search and Seizure

- Section 9-15.1 - Search and Seizure Generally; Definition; Refusal Grounds for Disciplinary Action
- Section 9-15.2 - Desks and Lockers Subject to Search; Advance Notice When Possible; Law Enforcement Notified
- Section 9-15.3 - Personal Searches; Pat Down Searches
- Section 9-15.4 - Reasonable Suspicion Requirements; Same Sex Requirement
- Section 9-15.5 - Locker Searches; Students Responsible for Contents
- Section 9-15.6 - Automobile Searches
- Section 9-15.7 - Guidelines for Metal Detector Use; Wand and Free Standing
- Section 9-15.8 - When Pat Down Permissible; Student Refusal Etc., And Consequences Thereof; Strip Search Prohibited
- Section 9-15.9 - Requirement to Confiscate Contraband; Posting of Policy Required
- Section 9-15.10 - Seizure of Illegal Material

Article 16 - Student Complaints and Grievances - Title IX - Complaint Procedure for Students

- Section 9-16.1 - Purpose Stated; General Guidelines
- Section 9-16.2 - Appeal Procedure

Article 17 - Corporal Punishment

Section 9-17.1 - Corporal Punishment Prohibited; Exception; Corporal Punishment Defined

Article 18 - Student Suspension/Expulsion

Section 9-18.1 - Definitions; Suspension or Expulsion, Generally; Grounds Therefore

Section 9-18.2 - Suspension for Ten Days or Less; Principal or Assistant Principal to Report the Facts; Appeal Procedure; Notice Requirement

Section 9-18.3 - Emergency Suspensions

Section 9-18.4 - Suspension of Disabled Students Receiving Services; Expulsion of Disabled Students Generally

Section 9-18.5 - Suspension in Excess of Ten (10) days; Notice of Required; Right to Hearing; Appeal Procedure

Section 9-18.6 - Expulsions Generally; Who May Recommend; Right to Hearing

Section 9-18.6:1 - Factors to be Considered; Conduct Giving Rise to Expulsion

Section 9-18.7 - Review by Superintendent

Section 9-18.8 - Hearing before Pupil Personnel Committee; Procedure to be Followed; Appeal before the School Board

Section 9-18.9 - Readmission of Suspended or Expelled Student; When Readmission Denied

Section 9-18.10 - Petition to Juvenile Court

Section 9-18.11 - Alternative Education Program

Article 19 - Suspension of Disabled Students

Section 9-19.1 - Disciplining Students with Disabilities Generally; Emergency Removal of Disabled Students

Section 9-19.2 - Short Term Suspension of Disabled Students Defined; Causal Relationship; Notice of Rights

Section 9-19.3 - Long Term Suspension of Students With Disabilities; Change in Placement; Determination by Manifestation Committee Required' When Functional Behavior Assessments and Behavior Intervention Plans Required

Section 9-19.4 - Right to Remain in Current Placement; Due Process Protections; Continuation of Educational Services While Disciplined

- Section 9-19.5 - Interim Alternative Educational Settings for Weapons and Drugs and Infliction of Serious Bodily Injury; Interim Alternative Setting Requirements
- Section 9-19.6 - Change of Placement by Hearing Officer
- Section 9-19.7 - Students Not Identified as Disabled
- Section 9-19.8 - Disciplining Certain Student Who Violate Alcohol and Drug Policies

Article 20 - Student Health Services and Requirements

- Section 9-20.1 - Employment of School Nurses, Etc.
- Section 9-20.2 - Contagious Diseases; Exclusive Requirements
- Section 9-20.3 - Treatment of Medical Emergencies
- Section 9-20.4 - Rights of Students
- Section 9-20.5 - Administration of Medicines
- Section 9-20.6 - Physical Examination Requirement
- Section 9-20.7 - Student Immunization Required; Notice Required; When Child Being Home Instructed; Conditional Enrollment; Exemptions
- Section 9-20.7:1 - Homeless Pupils
- Section 9-20.8 - Immunization Record; Filing of Report with Local Health Department
- Section 9-20.9 - Communicable Diseases Generally; Confidential Information; Exclusions of Students and Employees
- Section 9-20.10 - Blood Born, Contagious or Infectious Diseases; Identity of Student or Employee Kept Confidential; Alternative Education; Training Required; Superintendent to Develop Guidelines
- Section 9-20.10:1 - Possible Exposure to Viral Infections; Confidentiality of Information; Implied Consent for Testing; Court Order for Testing in Certain Situations
- Section 9-20.11 - Administering Medicines to Students; Responsibility of Principal
- Section 9-20.11:1 - Prescription Medications; Nonprescription Medications; Self-Administration of Medication; Sharing, Borrowing Etc., of Medication Prohibited; Self-Administration of Asthma Medication and Auto-Injectable Epinephrine; School Nurse Trained in Administration of Epinephrine; Superintendent to Develop Regulations
- Section 9-20.12 - Student Permission to Psychiatric or Psychological Examinations, Testing or Treatment; Prior Consent Required; Psychiatric or Psychological Testing Defined

- Section 9-20.13 - Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Requirements; Posted Notice Requirement; Complaints of Abuse and Neglect Against School Personnel
- Section 9-20.14 - Goal of Policy Stated; Definitions; Concussion Management Team; Required Training; Parent and Student Review of Training Materials; Removal for Activities; Return to Play; Helmet Replacement and Reconditioning; Policy Can Be Provided to Non-School Organizations

Article 21 - Solicitations

- Section 9-21.1 - Student Fundraising; Approval Request; Principal to Maintain List

Article 22 - Student Fees, Fines and Charges

- Section 9-22.1 - Student Fees Permitted; Textbooks and Other Consumable Materials; Only Fees and Charges Permitted by Law or State Board Regulations May be Levied; Action by School Board Regulations May Be Levied; Actions by School Board in Certain Instances

Article 23 - Student Records

- Section 9-23.1 - Permanent and Cumulative Records Generally, Superintendent Responsible For; Interpretation of Policy
- Section 9-23.2 - Definitions
- Section 9-23.3 - Notice Requirement
- Section 9-23.4 - Dissemination of Information about Court Proceedings; Notification in Writing of Any Disciplinary Action; Record Maintained by Superintendent; Petitions and Reports
- Section 9-23.5 - Annual Notification Requirement
- Section 9-23.6 - Procedure to Inspect Education Records; Written Request Required; Principal to Arrange for Access
- Section 9-23.7 - Limits on Access; Non-Disciplinary Record Separately Maintained
- Section 9-23.8 - Refusal to Provide Copies; Fees for Copies of Records
- Section 9-23.9 - Types, Locations, and Custodians of Education Records; Scholastic Record Information Listed; Authority of Principal
- Section 9-23.10 - Release of Student Records; Consent Required for Disclosure of Education Records; Limited Exceptions

- Section 9-23.11 - Record of Access to Information; Exparte Court Orders; Directory Information Defined; Third Party Access; Release of Additional Information Permitted; Limits on Opt Out
- Section 9-23.12 - Correction of Education Records
- Section 9-23.13 - Confidentiality of HIV and Drug and Alcohol Treatment Records
- Section 9-23.14 - Access to Student Record Information by Military Recruiters Generally; Parental Objection to Release of Information; Same Access to Students Required
- Section 9-23.15 - Audit or Evaluation of Education Programs
- Section 9-23.16 - Unauthorized Disclosure of Electronic Records; Disclosure to Federal Agencies; Disclosure of Information Relating to Home Instruction Students; High School Credit-Bearing Courses Taken in Middle School
- Section 9-23.17 - Records of Students Receiving Home Instruction

#### Article 24 – Foreign Exchange Program

- Section 9-24.1 - Foreign Exchange Programs Encouraged
- Section 9-24.2 - Classification of Foreign Exchange Students; F-1 Students Defined; J-1 Students Defined
- Section 9-24.3 - Criteria for Enrollment of F-1 Foreign Exchange Students; Evaluation of Transcript; Grade Placement; Issuance of Diploma; Tuition Required
- Section 9-24.4 - Criteria for Enrollment of J-1 Foreign Exchange Students; Local Representative Required; Visa Required
- Section 9-24.5 - Proficient in English language required; Availability of Space; Right to Limit Enrollment; Residence of Host Family; When Enrollment not Allowed; Grade Classification; Course Selection; Issuance of Diplomas Prohibited; Permanent Record Created
- Section 9-24.6 - Foreign Exchange Students Subject to Policies Etc.; Enrollment in American Literature Etc., Required
- Section 9-24.7 - Annual Notification to Foreign Exchange Agencies and Organizations Required

#### Article 25 – Wellness Policy

- Section 9-25.1 - Policy Statement; Goals to Promote Wellness
- Section 9-25.2 - Implementation
- Section 9-25.3 - Monitoring and Policy Review

Article 26 – Management of Aggressive and Violent Behaviors

- Section 9-26.1 - Statement of Policy
- Section 9-26.2 - Statement of Purpose
- Section 9-26.3 - Definitions
- Section 9-26.4 - Procedures for Managing Behavior Generally; When Physical Restraint Permitted; When Seclusion Permitted
- Section 9-26.5 - Prevention and Intervention; Applied Behavior Analysis Encouraged
- Section 9-26.6 - Training and Professional Development; Training Components
- Section 9-26.7 - Procedures for Appropriate Use of Physical Restraint; Procedure for Informing Parents
- Section 9-26.8 - Procedures for Appropriate Use of Seclusion; Procedure for Informing Parents
- Section 9-26.9 - Complaint Procedures; Taking Corrective Measures

Article 27 – Service Animals in Suffolk Public Schools

- Section 9-27.1 - Service Animals Permitted; Service Animal Defined; School Officials
- Section 9-27.2 - Requirements for Service Animals on School Property
- Section 9-27.3 - Service Dogs in Training; Guide Dogs; Hearing Dogs; Harness, backpack or vest required; Cannot Disrupt Educational Process; Other Requirements
- Section 9-27.4 - Miniature Horses; Factors to be Considered; All Other Requirements Applicable
- Section 9-27.5 - Extra Charges Prohibited
- Section 9-27.6 - Supervision and Care of Service Animals
- Section 9-27.7 - Damages to School Property and Injures
- Section 9-27.8 - Removal of Service Animals from School Property
- Section 9-27.9 - Denial of Access and Grievance

**CHAPTER 10 – COMMUNITY RELATIONS GOALS**

Article 1 – School Community Relations Goals

- Section 10-1.1 - Goals and Standards
- Section 10-1.2 - Home Involvement Encouraged
- Section 10-1.3 - School Visitors Generally; Parents; Board Members

Article 2 – Public Information Program

- Section 10-2.1 - Community To Be Kept Informed; School Publications

Article 3 – News Media Relations

- Section 10-3.1 - Use of News Media; News Releases; Approval of Principal Required
- Section 10-3.2 - Official Records Open to Inspection; Access to Records; Identification Required
- Section 10-3.3 - Request Procedures; Responding to Requests; Time for Processing Requests
- Section 10-3.4 - Responsibility of Superintendent; Cost Determination; Custodian of Records; Central Office Responsibility
- Section 10-3.5 - Virginia Freedom of Information Act; School FOIA Officer; Training Required

Article 4 – Community Involvement in Decisionmaking

- Section 10-4.1 - Advisors and Resources; Public Advice Considered

Article 5 – Public Participation at School Board Meetings

- Section 10-5.1 - Public Appearances at Meetings; Time Limits for Public Comments; Public Participation at Special or Call Meetings
- Section 10-5.2 - Speaker to Address Chair

Article 6 – Distribution of Outside Communication and Materials

- Section 10-6.1 - Employees Protected from Intrusion; Communications to Parents Review Required; Certain Distributions Prohibited; Strict Interpretation of Policy Required

Article 7 – Special Interest Materials

- Section 10-7.1 - No Endorsement of Materials by School Board or Suffolk Public Schools; Review of Special Interested Materials Required; Approval by Superintendent Required
- Section 10-7.2 - Requests to Circulate Materials on Schools, etc; Superintendent to Regulate; Prohibited Conduct; Distribution During Class Time etc., Strictly Prohibited
- Section 10-7.3 - Statement of Purpose; Organizations Approved for Distribution of Materials; Authority of Principal; Withdrawal of Approval; Superintendent to Develop Regulations
- Section 10-7.4 - Inspection of Instructional Materials; Participation in Surveys and Evaluations; Surveys Requesting Sexual Information; Youth Health Risk Behavior Survey;

- Right to Inspection; Physical Examinations and Screening
  - Section 10-7.5 - Questionnaires and Surveys not to be Administered During School Day Etc., Noted Exceptions
  - Section 10-7.6 - Notification of Policies; Notification of Specific Events; Definitions
  
- Article 8 - Lease of School Board Owned Property for Wireless Telecommunications Antennae and Towers
  - Section 10-8.1 - Statement of Policy
  - Section 10-8.2 - Priority of Users, Minimum Requirements; Application Process, Etc.
  
- Article 9 - Public Sales on School Property
  - Section 10-9.1 - Public Sales Prohibited; Limited Exception
  
- Article 10 - Public Conduct on School Property
  - Section 10-10.1 - Registration Requirement; Grounds for a Trespass
  - Section 10-10.2 - Willful Damage to School Property; Disruption of School Activity; Principal Responsible for Supervision
  - Section 10-10.3 - Reimbursement Required; Smoking and Use of Alcoholic Beverages Prohibited
  
- Article 11 – Community Use of School Facilities
  - Section 10-11.1 - Superintendent to Ensure Security and Efficient Use of School Property; Use of School Buildings During Non-School Hours; Authority of School Board
  - Section 10-11.2 - Groups Permitted to Use School Facilities; Superintendent to Make Report
  
- Article 12 – Use of Tobacco on School Premises
  - Section 10-12.1 - Use of Tobacco Products on School Property Prohibited; Sign Posting Requirements; Designated Smoking Areas, Etc.
  
- Article 13 – Public Gifts to the School
  - Section 10-13.1 - Acceptance of Gifts Generally; Title Vested in School Board; Donor Request to be Honored
  
- Article 14 – Public Solicitations in the Schools
  - Section 10-14.1 - Public Solicitations Prohibited; Limited Exceptions

Article 15 – Advertising in the Schools

- Section 10-15.1 - Statement of Policy; Limited Exceptions  
Superintendent to Determine; Endorsement Prohibited;  
Promotion by Staff

Article 16 – Parental Involvement

- Section 10-16.1 - Non-Custodial Parents Not to be Denied Access;  
Responsibilities of Custodial Parent; Responsibilities  
of Non-Custodial Parent

Article 17 – Public Complaints

- Section 10-17.1 - Complaints about a Particular School; Complaints  
About the Curriculum or Instructional Material
  
- Section 10-17.2 - Complaints about Learning Resource; Writing  
Required; Submitted to Committed

Article 18 – Relations with Community Organizations

- Section 10-18.1 - Cooperation Encouraged
- Section 10-18.2 - Investigations by Law Enforcement Officers at School;  
Service of Process at School; Development of  
Programs; Report to Law Enforcement Officials
- Section 10-18.3 - Statement of Purpose; Charter School Defined; Charter  
School Applications; Review Team; Regulations to be  
Established
- Section 10-18.4 - Charter School Application Addendum Requirements
- Section 10-18.5 - School Board Decision; Petition for Reconsideration;  
Charter Contract; Waivers of School Board Policy and  
State Regulation; Management and Operation
- Section 10-18.6 - Charter School Personnel; Funding; Revocation and  
Renewal of Charter Contract; Reports

Article 19 – Sex Offender Registry Notification

- Section 10-19.1 - Statement of Policy
- Section 10-19.2 - Annual Notification; Dissemination of Sex Offender  
Information to Certain School Employees;  
Responsibility of Local Law Enforcement to Notify  
Community; Using Information to Intimidate or  
Harass Others Prohibited
- Section 10-19.3 - Sex Offender on School Property Prohibited; Limited  
Exceptions